
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 3rd July 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

in Council Chamber,  Council Offices,  
Market Street,  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns - Tel: (01635) 
519486 - Email: dannas@westberks.gov.uk. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
Newbury Racecourse plc, Newbury RG14 7NZ 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant and Mollie Lock 

Substitute: Councillor Peter Argyle 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Application No. 12/00778/LQN - Newbury Racecourse, Newbury, 
Berkshire RG14 7NZ 

 

 Proposal: Review of the Premises Licence. 
Location: Newbury Racecourse, Newbury, Berkshire RG14 7NZ 
Applicant: West Berkshire Council, Trading Standards 
 

 

(2) Newbury Racecourse Existing Licence 1 - 6 

(3) Application to Review the Premises Licence 7 - 38 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



1

West Berkshire District Council 
Property and Public Protection, Environmental Health & Licensing, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury, 

Berkshire     RG14 2AF 
Tel: (01635) 519209   Fax (01635) 519172     

 

Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Licence 

Uniform Ref: 10/01531/LQN 
 
Premises licence number   013199 
 
 
Part 1 - Premises details  
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Newbury Racecourse 
Newbury, West Berkshire, RG14 7NZ 
  

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
 Performance of Plays   
 Exhibition of Films   
 Indoor Sporting Events   
 Performance of Live Music   
 Recorded Music   
 Performance of Dance   
 Provision of Music Facilities   
 Provision - Dancing Facilities   
 Late Night Refreshment   
 Supply of Alcohol   
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Performance of Plays 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 02:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Occasional indoor and outdoor plays.  No outdoor plays would take place after 11pm.  
Indoor plays after 11pm would only be performed at private pre-booked functions. 
 
Exhibition of Films 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Occasional indoor and outdoor films.  Films would not be shown outside after 11pm.  Films 
shown inside after 11pm would only be at private pre-booked functions. 
 
Indoor Sporting Events 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
 
 

Agenda Item 2(2)

Page 1



2

 
Performance of Live Music 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Occasional indoor and outdoor live music.  Live music would not be played outside after 
11pm.  Live music inside after 11pm would only be played at private pre-booked functions. 
 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Occasional indoor and outdoor recorded music. Recorded music would not be played 
outside after 11pm. 
 
Performance of Dance 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Occasional indoor and outdoor performance of dance. This would not take place outside 
after 11pm. 
 
Provision of Music Facilities 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Description of Facilities: For example karaoke.  This would take not place outside after 11pm. 
 
Provision - Dancing Facilities 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 8:00 to 00:00 
Performance: Indoors and Outdoors 
Further Details: Dancing outdoors would not take place after 11pm. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Saturday:  23:00 to 02:00 
Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 
Indoors 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 02:00 
On and Off the premises  
Further details: Alcohol will not be sold outside after 23:00. 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday to Saturday:  07:00 to 02:30 
Sunday: 07:00 to 00:30 
 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 
On and Off Sales :  
  

Page 2



3

 
Part 2  
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence  
 
Newbury Racecourse Plc  
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 7NZ 
 
01635 40015/41485 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
 
00080774 
 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 
Ms Samantha Ellis 
Thrupenny Cottage, West Street, Aldbourne, Wiltshire, SN8 2BS 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
 KK / PA0675  -   Wiltshire Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  …………………………… Signed:  …………………………………………………………… 

Authorised Officer
 
 

Licence granted 25/01/2006 
DPS Variation 07/10/2008 
DPS Variation 08/06/2010 
DPS Variation 23/09/2010 

 
 

Page 3



4

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Premises - Supply of Alcohol 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 
a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence. 
 
Premises - Exhibition of Films 
 
1.  Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition 
requiring the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this 
section. 
2.  Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) applies, 
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that body. 
3.  Where- 
a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or b) the relevant licensing authority has 
notified the holder of the licence that this subsection applies to the film in question, admission of 
children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that licensing authority. 
4.  In this section- 
children means persons aged under 18: and 
film classification body means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the 
Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 
 
 
Conditions agreed with Environmental Health - Pollution Team 
 
1. Notices will be placed in prominent positions at the exits asking customers to leave quietly. 
 
2. All staff will be trained on the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Conditions of the 
licence when they are recruited and updated as necessary. Records of this training are to be retained 
and made available for inspection upon request. 
 
3. All staff will be trained in customer dispersal methods in order to encourage that people leaving or 
entering the premises do so in an orderly manner and not cause annoyance at nearby properties. 
 
4.  Whenever regulated activities as defined in sections A,B,C,E,F,G,I,J,L and M (Performance of Plays, 
Exhibitions of Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Performance of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance 
of Dance, Provision of Music Facilities Provision - Dancing Facilities, Late Night Refreshment, Supply of 
Alcohol) are taking place the licensee shall: 
 
a) Ensure that staff are trained in noise monitoring for public nuisance during events. All training in noise 
monitoring shall be recorded and made available for inspection upon request. 
 
b) Ensure monitoring of the event with respect to public nuisance throughout the period of the activity 
every hour, with more frequent checks every 30 minutes after 2300hrs. Records of all monitoring should 
be recorded and available for inspection upon request. 
 
c) Ensure that as a result of monitoring if the noise level is likely to cause a public nuisance then the 
volume and/or tone must be adjusted accordingly so as not to cause a public nuisance at nearby 
properties if this is not sufficient then the volume must be turned down or off with immediate effect in 
order to prevent public nuisance. 
 

Page 4



5

5.  When accepting bookings for events which include any of the regulated activities defined in sections 
A,B,C,E,F,G,I,J,L, and M (Performance of Plays, Exhibitions of Films, Indoor Sporting Events, 
Performance of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Provision of Music Facilities, 
Provision - Dancing Facilities Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol) an assessment shall be made 
as to which structures are suitable to be booked for that type of regulated activity so as to minimise the 
risk of noise nuisance at nearby properties. 
 
6. The licensee shall ensure that all potential hirers of the licensable structures are made fully aware of 
the licence conditions in order to prevent public nuisance. 
 
 
Annex 4 - Plans  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



6

Licensing Act 2003 Mandatory Licensing Conditions order 2010 
 
The order, made on 16th March 2010 came into force on 6th April with the exception of paragraphs 4 & 5 of the 
Schedule which came into force on 1st October 2010. 
 
The conditions in paragraphs 1 to 3 and 5 of the Schedule apply to existing and future premise licences and club 
premises certificates where the licence or certificate authorises the supply of alcohol but NOT where the licence or 
certificate authorises the sale by retail or supply of alcohol ONLY FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES. 
 

SCHEDULE 
 
Mandatory Licensing Conditions (from 6th April 2010) 
1. 
1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry 
out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or substantially 
similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to 
public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children– 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals to– 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before 
the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to 
a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an individual in 
respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);  
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase and 
consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 
(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a sporting event, where that 
provision is dependent on– 
(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 
(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 
premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner. 
2.  
The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability). 
3.  
The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably 
available. 
 
Mandatory Licensing Conditions (from 1st October 2010) 
4. 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification policy 
applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such 
older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 
5. 
The responsible person shall ensure that– 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than 
alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed 
container) it is available to customers in the following measures– 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 2(3)

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	2(2) Newbury Racecourse Existing Licence
	2(3) Application to Review the Premises Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant and Mollie Lock  
 

Substitute: Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present:  Liz Patient (Solicitor), Denise Anns (Clerk), Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer)   
 
PART I 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 

4. Application No. 12/00778/LQN - Newbury Racecourse, Newbury, 
Berkshire RG14 7NZ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 12/00778/LQN in respect of The Racecourse, Newbury, RG14 7NZ. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) and Anna Aston (Applicant – Trading Standards at West Berkshire 
Council) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Ms Matheou, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

West Berkshire Council received the application to review the licence under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 on 10 May 2012.  The applicant was Anna Aston on behalf of 
West Berkshire Council’s Trading Standards Service (a local Weights and Measures 
Authority).  The consultation period for the review ran from 11 May 2012 to 07 June 
2012.  Within the prescribed 28 day consulting period the Licensing Department did not 
receive any other representations. 

The application to review the licence by Trading Standards related to the licensing 
objectives: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• The protection of children from harm. 

Details of the grounds for the review would be explained in full by Anna Aston the 
representative of Trading Standards.   

Ms Matheou explained that in addition to the agenda dispatched on 27 June 2012 the 
Committee would have had a bundle of papers provided by email on 28 June 2012 by 
Burgess –Salmon, Solicitors for Newbury Racecourse. She noted that the Licence 
holder’s solicitor would also make a verbal submission at the hearing. 

It was noted that the premises licence attached to the agenda showed Ms Samantha Ellis 
as the Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS), but correspondence to the address had 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

been returned undelivered by the post office.  It was understood the DPS had notified 
Wilshire Council (the personal licence issuing authority) of her change of address, but 
West Berkshire Council had not formerly been notified of the change of address on the 
premises licence. 

Anna Aston (Trading Standards Officer at West Berkshire Council), in addressing the 
Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

The reason for the review was to do with two of the licensing objectives: 

1. The prevention of crime and disorder. 

2. The protection of children from harm. 

During the period between November 2010 and November 2011 there were five failed 
test purchases completed by West Berkshire Council’s Trading Standards, two of them in 
November 2011.  The Newbury Racecourse was at that stage called into a meeting with 
Licensing Officers to discuss the issues and possible solutions.  The 18-25 wristband 
policy was introduced in March 2011 and test purchases since that time had recorded 
three failures.   

Meetings had been conducted with the Police, NHS, and the Racecourse to see how the 
existing licence could be reviewed to make it more comprehensive.  Page 3 of the bundle 
of papers submitted by Burges-Salmon (the Racecourse’s Solicitors) came out of that 
meeting.  It was thought appropriate for the hearing to be held because of the possible 
impact on the local community. 

Councillor Jeff Beck (Chairman) asked the panel if they had any questions. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked if the proposal regarding the Racecourse to carry out their 
own test purchases was for West Berkshire Council’s or the Racecourse’s benefit.  Anna 
Ashton responded to advise that the Racecourse would benefit from them.  It enabled 
them to have an idea of what was happening on the ground.  It would also help them to 
see if the training of staff and their company policy was adequate and working.  . 

Councillor Paul Bryant drew attention to paragraph 3.2 in the letter submitted by Burges-
Salmon (the Racecourse Solicitors), dated 31 May 2012 sent by Anna Ashton (Trading 
Standards Officer at West Berkshire Council) and commented that it did not appear to be 
a condition.  Anna Ashton responded to say that it was not a condition, just a written 
response from her to Mr Pritchett’s letter. 

Councillor Mollie Lock asked if the conditions applied to race days, public and private 
events.  Anna Ashton advised that they did not apply to private events like weddings.  
Councillor Lock asked if large wedding parties that had a bar that people purchased 
alcohol from were included.  Anna Ashton replied that they were not 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked for clarification of private parties that were organised by 
companies where tickets were sold and there was a cash bar.   Anna Ashton advised that 
the problems occurred at race events and the proposed conditions specifically applied to 
those events, not private events. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked if test purchases were ever done at private events.  Anna 
Ashton replied that they were not.  That type of test purchase was intelligence led. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

As there were no further questions Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked Mr Chris 
Pritchett (Burges-Salmon solicitor to Newbury Racecourse) to address the Licensing 
Committee. 

Mr Chris Pritchett advised that the Racecourse applied a series of procedures that 
escalated as certain pressures were identified – such as children around, pressure on the 
bars.  No concerns had been raised by the Police or Trading Standards and the 
Challenge 25 policy still operated.  The idea behind the proposals was not to exclude any 
race days, but assess risk and respond in a practical and hands on way.  The 
Racecourse recognised that the test purchase failures were extremely serious and 
deeply regretted them.  The DPS were diligent and hardworking, they were not cowboy 
operators.  The Racecourse was a large premise who used a number of external 
contractors which posed challenges for the management of the Racecourse.  November 
2010 was when the first management review meeting was held.  Wristbands were 
implemented as a result of that meeting, but like all new procedures it took time to settle 
in.  The process that was agreed was: 

• Anyone who was or looked under 25 was sent to a separate area. 

• Their ID was verified (driving licence, passport or membership details) 

• They had the wristband fitted by a member of staff, which then showed that they 
could be served alcohol. 

This was a major overhaul for the Racecourse and customers had to get used to the new 
process.  It could still be very busy at the points of sale and this could create pressure, 
but extra staff members could be allocated to those areas.  The focus was on making it 
as easy as possible for the staff behind the bar to adhere to the agreed process. 

Mr Chris Pritchett took the committee through a number of the proposed conditions that 
had been agreed with West Berkshire Trading Standards and the Police. 

1.1 Age verification procedure.  It was the Racecourse’s responsibility to make external 
contractors aware of their responsibility and to this aim internal test purchasing at 
the minimum of four events per year were carried out. 

1.5   Bar Spotters were all SIA licensed operatives and were there to help the   bar staff to 
check and verify the age of customers. 

1.9 External catering, ensure they complied with the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
conditions of the premises licence. 

To conclude, training would be recorded, policies challenged and amended if necessary 
and those agreed policies implemented and monitored for their effectiveness. 

Councillor Jeff Beck commented on the pressures on the internal and external bars and 
asked how this happened.  Samantha Pedder (the Racecourse designated premises 
supervisor) responded to advise that race days had over 10,000 racegoers who when the 
weather was good did not want to go indoors and queue for their drinks, the external bars 
therefore become pressurised, this tended on average to be four times a year.  Councillor 
Jeff Beck asked for clarification, were the pressures people pressures.  Samantha 
Pedder said that in good weather there could be up to 20,000 racegoers and no matter 
how many bars were available they would always be busy, therefore measures were put 
in place such as training, test purchases and legislation were all to the Racecourse 
standard.  Councillor Jeff Beck asked how the number of bars available were calculated 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

to the number of people present.  Samantha Pedder responded to say that it was down 
to experience and that on a day like Ladies Day 17 internal and 17 external bars could be 
made available.  She had been at the Racecourse for two years and monitoring of sales 
and experience showed that their efficiency was high.  Mr Chris Pritchett added that in 
general, in good weather where the racegoing numbers were high, additional staff and 
bar spotters were sent to busy areas to respond to those conditions. Samantha Pedder 
went on to say that they had radio links and staff could be deployed quickly and 
efficiently.  Councillor Beck asked about the minimum number of four test purchases per 
year,? he queried how the number four had been arrived at and what the judgement 
process was to increase this number. Mr Chris Pritchett advised that the large events at 
the Racecourse were in the spring and summer and the number of test purchases 
needed to be often enough to have an effect, but not so often that the staff became 
complacent.  It was felt that the number of four over a six month period was sufficient, but 
it could be reviewed. These were in addition to the test purchases instigated by West 
Berkshire Council. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked if the wristband exchange scheme was run by a company 
on behalf of the Racecourse.  Samantha Pedder said that it was run by the Racecourse 
and the process had been ‘tweaked’ over the past couple of years.  Councillor Bryant 
asked what stopped racegoers using the wristband again.  Samantha Pedder advised: 

• The colour of the wristbands were released half an hour before the gates 
opened. 

• They were kept under lock and key. 

• The only ID accepted was a driving licence, passport or membership card. 

• The wristband was placed on the wrist by Racecourse staff. 

• Tampering could be easily detected. 

• Colours could be used again, but no one could predict when. 

The manufacturers of the wristbands were Club King and they had on offer 20 colours, 
20 patterns and it would take 20 years for the Racecourse to use all that was on offer.  
Councillor Bryant asked about the notices and where they were displayed.  Samantha 
Pedder advised that a number were in the bar areas, they were sent out with every ticket 
issued and stickers were worn by all staff at all race meetings. 

Councillor Mollie Lock asked if the wristbands could only be used once and if they 
needed to be cut off.  Samantha Pedder responded, they had a zig zag design that if 
tampered with the whole thing shredded. 

Councillor Paul Bryant commented on the internal test purchases over a possible 37 bars 
at the Racecourse. He queried how the DPS would know that after the first test purchase 
staff would not warn other bars.  Samantha Pedder said that individual staff members did 
not have access to radios and it would not be in the manager’s interests to make other 
bars aware of a test purchase check.  Councillor Bryant asked what happened to a 
member of staff who failed a test purchase check.  Samantha Pedder said depending on 
the severity of the failure a staff member could be removed and deployed away from the 
bar sales into a food area, or they could be removed from site.  She cited an occurrence 
where a member of staff recognised a person, knew they were over 18 and therefore 
served them; this raised an awareness of a need to review their training.   



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Bryant observed that the records on the document submitted, page 66 had a 
list that appeared to have been written by one person.  Samantha Pedder said that it was 
likely to have been a quieter day and therefore only two people were on duty, the form 
was likely to have been filled in later on.  Councillor Bryant asked what the purpose of 
capturing this information was.  Samantha Pedder responded to say that it helped identify 
issues regarding staff training, it demonstrated that the policy was working, it provided 
motivation for staff to comply with the policy and was a discipline that staff were expected 
to follow.  Councillor Bryant asked if wristbands were used at every event.  Stephen 
Higgins (Manager Newbury Racecourse) responded to say that there were 28 race days 
in the year and wristbands were used at all these events; Challenge 25 was also used at 
every event.  Councillor Bryant asked if it was used at the event Party in the Paddock.   
Stephen Higgins replied that it was.   

Councillor Mollie Lock referred to the instance of the one failure purchase cited by 
Samantha Pedder and asked for the circumstances around it.  Samantha Pedder 
responded that there were eight test purchases on that day with 9 -10 bars open.  The 
Racecourse strategy was to test the day before a large event, to test on a busy day 
would cause concern because of other responsibilities.  Chris Pritchett added that test 
purchases were risk driven and they were not trying to catch people out, just enforce 
training.  Councillor Lock asked the proportion of bars identified for testing.  Samantha 
Pedder advised that the intention was to test all bars.  Councillor Lock asked if failures 
were recorded on the member of staff’s record and if they were  reprimanded.  Samantha 
Pedder advised that a formal letter was sent to the agency providing the member of staff 
and resources would keep a note so that that person would not be re-employed.  

Chris Pritchett went on to say that further training / education might also be an option as 
the internal failures were not an offence in that the people used were not under eighteen 
years of age. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked if the sheets on page 66 recording instances of refusal were 
completed by the same person,? He noted that they were not signed and as advised by 
Samantha Pedder were reliant on memory.  Samantha Pedder advised that new sheets 
had now been issued where a signature was required.  Councillor Mollie Lock asked if 
they had been written by the same person.  Chris Pritchett answered that it looked as if 
they could have been written by the same person.  Licensing had raised these concerns, 
and this feedback was useful and would enable the Racecourse to improve the policies 
and training. 

Councillor Jeff Beck cited the two contractor examples specified in the bundle where the 
conditions were not the same for each contractor.  He was of the opinion that they should 
be the same, therefore this needed tightening up.  Samantha Pedder advised that the 
two contractors provided different services.  Chris Pritchett advised that the Race 
indemnity included the possibility of companies loosing their contract with the 
Racecourse. 

Liz Patient (WBC solicitor) asked how many of the Trading Standards test purchases in 
total were successful in the instance which cited one failure in eight internal test 
purchases.  Chris Pritchett responded 20.  Liz Patient asked for verification of what 
pages out of the bundle were to be used,? She noted that it appeared as if there were 
two drafts, and she queried if one supersede the other.  Chris Pritchett advised that 
pages 6 and 7 could be ignored and that pages 5, 8, 9 and 10 were to be taken forward.  
Liz Patient asked what policies were currently in place.  Chris Pritchett replied that they 
all were.  Liz Patient asked for verification that the three test purchases occurred after the 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

wristbanding policy had been implemented.  Anna Aston responded to say that all had 
happened since Trading Standards had made the review application. 

There being no further questions, Councillor Jeff Beck asked if there were any additional 
conditions that Trading Standards or Licensing would wish to see or if they were happy 
with what was captured.  Anna Aston responded to say she was happy.  Brian Leahy 
(Senior Licensing Officer West Berkshire Council) responded to say that the enforcement 
wording needed to be enforceable by Licensing, the Police and Children’s Services. 

The Sub-Committee retired at 11.20am to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
RESOLVED that Application 12/00778/LQN be granted subject to the inclusion of the 
revised conditions. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.25 am) 
 
 
Name Councillor Jeff Beck Chairman) 
 
 
Signature and date …………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Name Councillor Mollie Lock 
 
 
Signature and date ……………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name Councillor Paul Bryant 
 
 
Signature and date ………………………………………………………………… 

 

 

5. Newbury Racecourse Existing Licence 

8. Application to Review the Premises Licence 
 


